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June 8, 2011
Anthony Lewis
General Counsel

California Technology Agency

1325 J Street, Suite 1600

Sacramento, CA 95814

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance 

Our File No.  I-11-072
Dear Mr. Lewis:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 Because your question is general in nature, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.


You are the General Counsel for the California Technology Agency (“CTA”) and are writing on behalf of Lee Mosbrucker, CTA’s Deputy Director of Enterprise Architecture.  Lee Mosbrucker has submitted a Form 700 that identifies investments with technology companies conducting business with the CTA.  Mr. Mosbrucker’s investment in each company is worth $2,000 or more.  The companies include Cisco Systems and Impression Technology, Inc.  You have not identified any governmental decisions that are currently before or will be before Mr. Mosbrucker at this time, though you state that he may be required to provide technical guidance to agencies, review policies, and advise the Agency on the development and maintenance of statewide technology systems that are provided by or supported by companies in which Mr. Mosbrucker has an interest as described above. 
You wish to know whether Mr. Mosbrucker’s investments in the above named companies would pose a conflict-of-interest with his duties as Deputy Director of Enterprise Architecture. Please note that determining whether a conflict-of-interest exists in a given situation is necessarily a fact-sensitive analysis. 

Because your inquiry is general in nature and does not involve specific governmental decisions, we have enclosed the following advice letters for your review:  Larson Advice Letter, I-06-073 and Reyes Advice Letter, A-04-210 along with our pamphlet “Can I Vote.”   We hope that this information will be helpful in providing general guidance with regard to Mr. Mosbrucker’s situation.  

In the future, should you have questions regarding a specific governmental decision, please contact us for further advice.








Sincerely, 


John W. Wallace

Assistant General Counsel

By:
Sukhi K. Brar








Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosures

	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3).)





